

ORIGINAL

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

06 SEP 17 PM 1:34

No. 33994-3-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

BY *[Signature]*
CLERK

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT W. LEONHARDT,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable James B. Sawyer II, Judge
Cause No. 05-1-00481-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MONTY D. COBB
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA # 23575

Mason County Prosecutor's Office
521 N. Fourth Street
P.O. Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
(360) 427-9670 ext. 417
(360) 427-7754 fax

pm 9-6-06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

D. ARGUMENT.....2

 1. REVIEWING THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS FOR TWO COUNTS OF FELONY DRUG POSSESSION.

 2. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN COUNTING THE TWO OFFENSES SEPERATELY FOR OFFENDER SCORE PURPOSES BUT SUCH ERROR HAS NO EFFECT ON LEONHARDT’S STANDARD RANGE.

 3. LEONHARDT CAN SHOW NO PREJUDICE FROM COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ARGUE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL.

E. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

State

<i>In Re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	4
<i>In Re Restraint of Mines</i> , 146 Wn.2d 279, 45 P.3d 535 (2002)....	4
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 91 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	7
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 87 Wn.App. 73, 77, 940 P.2d 299 (1997)	6,7
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 36 Wn.App 798, 678 P.2d 1273 (1984).	5
<i>State v. Delamarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	2
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	5-7
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 119 Wn.App. 712, 82 P.3d 688 (2004)	2
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 682, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979), <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , , 446 U.S. 948 (1980)	7
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	2
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 883, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 506 U.S. 856, 113 S.Ct. 164, 121 L.Ed. 2d 112 (1992) ..	5
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 6,7	
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 118 Wn.App 518, 77 P.3d 1188 (2003).....	4
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	2
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 226, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	6
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	4
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992) <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992)	2

Federal

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 688-689, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	2
---	---

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.517	4
RCW 9.94A.525	5
